

No. 88581

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

Respondents/Plaintiffs

vs.

CITY OF OAK GROVE, MISSOURI

Appellant/Defendant

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
Sixteenth Judicial Circuit
Civil Action No. 02CV233809
Honorable W. Stephen Nixon**

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

James H. Ensz MO 23860
Steven T. Majors MO 52859
ENSZ & JESTER, P.C.
2121 City Center Square
1100 Main Street
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone: 816-474-8010
Facsimile: 816-471-7910
jensz@enszjester.com
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Appellant's Alleged Violation of Civil Rule 83.08(b)	2
B. Application of Prejudgment Interest in Inverse Condemnation Cases.	5
C. Effect of Trial Court's Pretrial Ruling on its Award of Prejudgment Interest.	7
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF WORD PROCESSING PROGRAM	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13
SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Ball v. Excel Corp.</i> , 985 S.W.2d 411, 415 (Mo. W.D. 1999)	10
<i>Byrom v. Little Blue Valley Sewer District, et al</i> , 16 S.W.3d 573, 577-578 (Mo. banc 2000) ...	4, 6
<i>Linzenn v. Hoffman</i> , 937 S.W.2d 723, 726-727 (Mo. banc 1997)	4
<i>Pierson v. Allen</i> , 409 S.W.2d 127, 130 (Mo. 1966)	10
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corp. of Eng.</i> , 771 F.2d 409, 413 (CCA 8, Mo. 1985)	7
<i>St. John's Bank & Trust Co. v. Intag, Inc.</i> , 938 S.W.2d 627, 629-630 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997)	8
<i>State ex rel. Zobel v. Burrell</i> , 167 S.W.3d 688, 699, f.n. 2 (Mo. banc 2005)	4
<i>State v. Davidson</i> , 982 S.W.2d 238, 243 n.2 (Mo. banc 1998)	4

Statutes

§ 408.040.2 RSMo	5
------------------------	---

Rules

<u>Civil Rule 83.08(b)</u>	2, 4
---	------

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, Section 26 of the Missouri Constitution	5
